
SR:  250:24 

 

Commission Staff Report 

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: October 24, 2024 

SUBJECT: Approve Second Amended Resolution 21-120 Authorizing Northern California 
Power Agency’s General Manager to Execute Second Amended Confirmation Number 0236 for 
CLEAResult Consulting Inc. Services to the City of Santa Clara/Silicon Valley Power Expanding 
the Scope of Services and Increasing the Not to Exceed Amount, and Issue a Corresponding 
Change Order to the Existing Purchase Order Under the Support Services Program for Services 
through December 17, 2025 

AGENDA CATEGORY:     Consent 

FROM: Monty Hanks METHOD OF SELECTION: 

 
Chief Financial 
Officer/Assistant General 
Manager 

Other 

Division: Administrative Services 
Santa Clara Acknowledged Satisfaction of its 
Purchasing Policies 

Department: Accounting & Finance  

 

IMPACTED MEMBERS: 

All Members ☐ City of Lodi ☐ City of Shasta Lake ☐  

Alameda Municipal Power ☐ City of Lompoc ☐ City of Ukiah ☐  

San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transit 

☐ City of Palo Alto ☐ Plumas-Sierra REC ☐  

City of Biggs ☐ City of Redding ☐ Port of Oakland  ☐  

City of Gridley ☐ City of Roseville ☐ Truckee Donner PUD ☐  

City of Healdsburg ☐ City of Santa Clara ☒ Other  ☐  

  If other, please specify    

      

 

 
 

 

 



October 24, 2024 
Page 2 

 

SR:  250:24 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve Second Amended Resolution 21-120 authorizing the NCPA General Manager or his 
designee to execute Second Amended Confirmation Number 0236 for CLEAResult Consulting, 
Inc. (CLEAResult) services to the City of Santa Clara/Silicon Valley Power expanding the scope 
of services and increasing the not-to-exceed amount, with any non-substantive changes as 
approved by the NCPA General Counsel, and issue a Change Order to the existing Purchase 
Order to CLEAResult for electric vehicle charging infrastructure assistance, electrification 
education, electrification assessment services, and ChooseEV Online Commercial Fleet Tools  
through December 17, 2025. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The City of Santa Clara/Silicon Valley Power (SVP) became a signatory to the NCPA Support 
Services Program Agreement (SSPA) on May 24, 2016, which agreement authorizes among 
other things, the purchase or acquisition of goods and services by NCPA Members through use 
of NCPA’s agreements with its vendors.  
 
NCPA entered into a Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement with CLEAResult Consulting 
Inc. (CLEAResult MTCSA) effective December 18, 2020, for electric vehicle (EV) education, 
electrification education, and additional energy efficiency related services through December 17, 
2023. Subsequently, effective April 27, 2023, the CLEAResult MTCSA was amended to extend 
its term for an additional two years through December 17, 2025. 
 
In August 2021, SVP submitted a Member Task Request under the SSPA for CLEAResult 
services to provide EV charging infrastructure technical assistance, electrification education, 
and electrification assessment services through December 2023 to coincide with the original 
term of the CLEAResult MTCSA. Per the CLEAResult proposal and SVP Task Request, the 
cost for the services was not-to-exceed $417,723.00. Subsequently, at SVP’s request, 
Amended Confirmation Number 0236 was approved and executed extending the services 
through December 17, 2025.  
 
The Santa Clara City Council authorized Confirmation Number 0236 on January 25, 2022, and 
included in its authorization the prior Amended Confirmation dated March 7, 2024, and this 
Second Amended Confirmation under its Report to Council 22-1310, specifically that the City 
Manager may increase the maximum compensation and extend the term of the Confirmation, 
subject to NCPA’s extension of the term of the CLEAResult MTCSA. 
 
In August 2024, SVP submitted a Member Task Request under the SSPA to further amend 
Confirmation No. 0236 to add additional services including Electrification Education-Fleet 
Electrification and Fleet Cohort and ChooseEV Online Commercial Fleet Tools License and 
increase the services not-to-exceed amount from $417,723.00 to not-to-exceed $598,453.00. 
 
If approved by the Commission, Second Amended Confirmation Number 0236 states that NCPA 
agrees to provide the requested services through the CLEAResult MTCSA, as amended, 
through December 17, 2025, in the amount of not-to-exceed $598,453.00. With the addition of 
NCPA’s administrative fees through December 2025 of not-to-exceed $8,605.00, the total 
amount expended under the Second Amended Confirmation will not exceed $607,058.00.  
 
 

 



October 24, 2024 
Page 3 

 

SR:  250:24 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
There is no fiscal impact to NCPA. The services provided by CLEAResult to SVP will be billed to 
and paid by SVP pursuant to the terms of the Support Services Program Agreement. NCPA’s 
administrative costs will be reimbursed by SVP. 
 
 
SELECTION PROCESS: 
 
SVP will utilize CLEAResult’s services through NCPA’s Support Services Program. SVP 
has confirmed through submission of its Task Request that it is responsible for satisfying 
SVP’s Purchasing Policies. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
 
This activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the 
physical environment and is therefore, not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 of the 
California Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary. 
 
 
COMMITTEE REVIEW:  
 
On October 23, 2024, the Facilities Committee will review the recommendation above for 
Commission approval. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
RANDY S. HOWARD 
General Manager 
 
Attachments: 

- Second Amended Resolution 21-120 
- Draft Second Amended Confirmation Number 0236 



SECOND AMENDED RESOLUTION 21-120 

SECOND AMENDED RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE SECOND AMENDED 

CONFIRMATION NUMBER 0236 FOR CLEARESULT CONSULTING INC. SERVICES TO 
CITY OF SANTA CLARA/SILICON VALLEY POWER EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF 

SERVICES AND INCREASING THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT, AND ISSUE A 
CORRESPONDING CHANGE ORDER TO THE EXISTING PURCHASE ORDER UNDER THE 

SUPPORT SERVICES PROGRAM THROUGH DECEMBER 17, 2025 

 

(reference Staff Report #250:24) 

 WHEREAS, the City of Santa Clara/Silicon Valley Power (SVP) became a signatory to 
the NCPA Support Services Program Agreement (SSPA) on May 24, 2016, which agreement 
authorizes among other things, the purchase or acquisition of goods and services by NCPA 
Members through use of NCPA’s agreements with its vendors; and 

 
 WHEREAS, NCPA entered into a Multi-Task Consulting Services Agreement with 
CLEAResult Consulting Inc. (CLEAResult MTCSA) effective December 18, 2020, for electric 
vehicle (EV) education, electrification education, and additional energy efficiency related 
services through December 17, 2023. Subsequently, effective April 27, 2023, the CLEAResult 
MTCSA was amended to extend its term for an additional two years through December 17, 
2025; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in August 2021, SVP submitted a Member Task Request under the SSPA 
for CLEAResult services to provide EV charging infrastructure technical assistance, 
electrification education, and electrification assessment services through December 2023 to 
coincide with the original term of the CLEAResult MTCSA for not-to-exceed $417,723.00. 
Subsequently, at SVP’s request, Amended Confirmation Number 0236 was approved and 
executed effective March 7, 2024, extending the services through December 17, 2025; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Santa Clara City Council authorized Confirmation Number 0236 on 
January 25, 2022, and included in its authorization the prior Amended Confirmation and this 
Second Amended Confirmation under its Report to Council 22-1310, specifically that the City 
Manager may increase the maximum compensation and extend the term of the Confirmation, 
subject to NCPA’s extension of the term of the CLEAResult MTCSA; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Second Amended Confirmation Number 0236 adds additional services 
including Electrification Education-Fleet Electrification and Fleet Cohort and ChooseEV Online 
Commercial Fleet Tools License and increases the not-to-exceed amount from $417,723.00 to 
not-to-exceed $598,453.00; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Second Amended Confirmation Number 0236 states that NCPA will 

provide the requested services through the CLEAResult MTCSA, as amended, through 
December 17, 2025, in the amount of not-to-exceed $598,453.00. With the addition of NCPA’s 
administrative fees through December 2025 of not-to-exceed $8,605.00, the total amount 
expended under the Second Amended Confirmation will not exceed $607,058.00; and 

 



NCPA Second Amended Resolution 21-120 -2- 

 WHEREAS, this activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect 
change in the physical environment and is therefore, not a “project” for purposes of Section 
21065 the California Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary; and  

 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, under the terms of the NCPA Support Services 
Program Agreement, the Commission of the Northern California Power Agency authorizes the 
NCPA General Manager or his designee to execute Second Amended Confirmation Number 
0236, for CLEAResult Consulting, Inc. (CLEAResult) services to the City of Santa Clara/Silicon 
Valley Power expanding the scope of services and increasing the not-to-exceed amount, with 
any non-substantive changes as approved by the NCPA General Counsel, and issue a Change 
Order to the existing Purchase Order to CLEAResult for electric vehicle charging infrastructure 
assistance, electrification education, electrification assessment services, and ChooseEV Online 
Commercial Fleet Tools License through December 17, 2025. 
 
 

PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this ____ day of _______________, 2024, by the 
following vote on roll call: 

 Vote  Abstained  Absent 
 
Alameda 

     

San Francisco BART      

Biggs      

Gridley      

Healdsburg      

Lodi      

Lompoc      

Palo Alto      

Port of Oakland      

Redding      

Roseville      

Santa Clara      

Shasta Lake      

Truckee Donner      

Ukiah      

Plumas-Sierra      

 
 
 
_______________________  ________________________  
JENELLE OSBORNE    ATTEST: CARRIE POLLO 
CHAIR ASSISTANT SECRETARY 

 























 

SR:  255:24 

 

Commission Staff Report – DRAFT  

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: October 24, 2024 

SUBJECT: 2025 Geothermal FY24 Encumbrance Request; Applicable to the following: 
Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) Geothermal Facility.  

 
AGENDA CATEGORY:     Discussion/Action 

FROM: Mike DeBortoli METHOD OF SELECTION: 

 Assistant General Manager N/A 

Division: Generation Services If other, please describe: 

Department: Geothermal  

 

IMPACTED MEMBERS: 

All Members ☐ City of Lodi ☒ City of Shasta Lake ☐  

Alameda Municipal Power ☒ City of Lompoc ☒ City of Ukiah ☒  

San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transit 

☐ City of Palo Alto ☐ Plumas-Sierra REC ☒  

City of Biggs ☒ City of Redding ☐ Port of Oakland  ☐  

City of Gridley ☒ City of Roseville ☒ Truckee Donner PUD ☐  

City of Healdsburg ☒ City of Santa Clara ☒ Other  ☒  

  If other, please specify  Turlock  

      

 

 

  

 
 

 

 



October 24, 2024 
Page 2 

 

SR:  255:24 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve Resolution 24-116 authorizing the FY24 Geothermal Facilities Encumbrance Request 
and reallocating funds from the FY 2024 budget in the amount of $587,919 to help fund the 
Geothermal Plant #2 Diesel Tank Project, pending NCPA encumbrance processing.   
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) operates and maintains on behalf of the project 
owners a Geothermal facility near Middletown, CA consisting of two power plants with 
containment areas, 78 steam production and injection wells.  
 
On September 25, 2014, California State Senate Bill 445 was approved. Senate Bill 445 requires 
that all underground single walled storage tanks (UST) containing hazardous substances such 
as diesel must be removed from service by December 31, 2025.  NCPA’s Geothermal Plant 2 
currently utilizes a single walled underground diesel tank for its backup auxiliary generator and 
fire pump system. NCPA’s Geothermal Plant #2 Diesel Tank Project will remove the existing 
underground diesel tank and replace it with an above-ground tank.  
 
The Geothermal Plant #2 Diesel Tank Project currently has $200,000 budgeted in FY 2025.  
While preliminary engineering and the purchase of an above ground diesel tank have been 
completed, additional funding is needed to complete this project. NCPA staff is proposing that 
excess funds from several projects budgeted in FY 2024 be encumbered and reallocated to help 
fund this project.  
 
It should be noted that this project has not yet been approved by the Commission, and will be 
presented for Commission approval at a future date.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

 
If approved, a total of $587,919 of FY 2024 project funds will be encumbered and reallocated to 
the Geothermal Plant #2 Diesel Tank Project, for revised total project funding of $787,919. A 
breakdown of the additional funding sources is shown in the table below.   
 

Project Remaining 
Funds 

FY 2024 Plant #1 Steam Strainer $188,077 

FY 2024 Plant #1 13.8 KV / 2.4 KV / 480 V Bus Restoration $124,842 

FY 2024 Plant #2 Diesel Tank $275,000 

FY 2025 Plant #2 Diesel Tank* $200,000 

Total $787,919 

 *Already approved in the FY25 Budget 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
 
This activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the physical 
environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 the California 
Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary. 



October 24, 2024 
Page 3 

 

SR:  255:24 

 

 
 
COMMITTEE REVIEW:  
 
The proposed Geothermal FY24 Encumbrance Requests will be presented for review in the 
October 23, 2024 Special Facilities Committee Meeting.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
RANDY S. HOWARD 
General Manager 
 
Attachments (1): 

 Resolution 24-116 
 

 



RESOLUTION 24-116 

RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY APPROVING THE FY24 
GEOTHERMAL FACILITIES ENCUMBERANCE REQUEST 

(reference Staff Report #255:24) 

 
WHEREAS, the Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) operates and maintains on behalf of the 

project owners a Geothermal Facility near Middletown, CA, consisting of two geothermal power plants, NCPA 
1 and NCPA 2, with 78 steam and water injection wells located on Bureau of land Management (BLM) land; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, on September 25, 2014, California State Senate Bill 445 was approved, requiring that all 

underground single walled storage tanks (UST) containing hazardous substances such as diesel must be 
removed from service by December 31, 2025. NCPA’s Geothermal Plant 2 currently utilizes a single walled 
underground diesel tank for its backup auxiliary generator and fire pump system. NCPA’s Geothermal Plant #2 
Diesel Tank Project will remove the existing underground diesel tank and replace it with an above-ground tank; 
and  

 
WHEREAS, an above ground diesel tank has been purchased and preliminary engineering for the 

project has started, however, additional funding is needed to complete this project. NCPA staff is proposing 
that excess funds from several projects budgeted in FY 2024 be encumbered and reallocated to help fund this 
project; and  

 
WHEREAS, this project has not yet been approved by the Commission, and will be presented for 

Commission approval at a future date; and  
 
WHEREAS, funds totaling $587,919 remain from the FY 2024 Plant #1 Steam Strainer Project, FY 

2024 Plant #1 13.8 KV / 2.4 KV / 480 V Bus Restoration Project, and FY 2024 Plant #2 Diesel Tank Project 
that can be encumbered, reallocated and added to $200,000 for the budgeted for FY 2025 Plant #2 Diesel 
Tank Project for a combined FY 2025 project funding of $787,919; and   

 
WHEREAS, this activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the 

physical environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 the California 
Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary; and  

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission of the Northern California Power Agency 

authorizes the FY24 Geothermal Facilities Encumbrance Request and reallocating funds from the FY 2024 
budget in the amount of $587,919 to help fund the Geothermal Plant #2 Diesel Tank Project, pending NCPA 
encumbrance processing.   
 
 
 
/// 
 
 
 
 
/// 
 
 
 
 
/// 
 
 
 



NCPA Resolution 24-116 -2- 

 
 
 

PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this ____ day of _______________, 2024, by the following vote 
on roll call: 

 

 Vote  Abstained  Absent 
Alameda      

San Francisco BART      

Biggs      

Gridley      

Healdsburg      

Lodi      

Lompoc      

Palo Alto      

Port of Oakland      

Redding      

Roseville      

Santa Clara      

Shasta Lake      

Truckee Donner      

Ukiah      

Plumas-Sierra      

 
 
 

_______________________     _________________________ 
JENELLE OSBORNE    ATTEST: CARRIE POLLO 
CHAIR        ASSISTANT SECRETARY 

 



 

SR:  256:24 

Commission Staff Report – DRAFT  

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: October 24, 2024 

SUBJECT: 2025 Hydroelectric Facilities FY24 Encumbrance; Applicable to the following: The 
Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) Hydroelectric Facilities. 

AGENDA CATEGORY:     Discussion/Action 

FROM: Michael DeBortoli METHOD OF SELECTION: 

 Assistant General Manager Competitive Pricing Process 

Division: Generation Services If other, please describe: 

Department: Hydroelectric  

 

IMPACTED MEMBERS: 

All Members ☐ City of Lodi ☒ City of Shasta Lake ☐  

Alameda Municipal Power ☒ City of Lompoc ☒ City of Ukiah ☒  

San Francisco Bay Area 
Rapid Transit 

☐ City of Palo Alto ☒ Plumas-Sierra REC ☒  

City of Biggs ☐ City of Redding ☐ Port of Oakland  ☐  

City of Gridley ☐ City of Roseville ☒ Truckee Donner PUD ☐  

City of Healdsburg ☒ City of Santa Clara ☒ Other  ☐  

  If other, please specify    

      

 

 

  

 
 

 

 



October 24, 2024 
Page 2 

 

SR:  256:24 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approve Resolution 24-117 authorizing the FY24 Hydroelectric Facilities Encumbrances and 
reallocating various funds in the FY24 budget in the amount of $1,468,500 to help fund the CV 
Turbine Runner Repair Project, NSM Spillway Maintenance Project, NSM Sidelight & Roof 
Maintenance Project and additional funding for the budget approved McKays 17Kv Wildfire 
Mitigation Project, pending NCPA encumbrance processing. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
NCPA operates the North Fork Stanislaus Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 2409) on 
behalf of the project owners. Collierville Powerhouse, New Spicer Meadow Powerhouse and 
McKays Point Diversion Dam are assets in Project 2409 that require maintenance. Most of the 
project’s features were constructed in the late 1980’s. The four projects were discovered after the 
FY25 Hydroelectric Facilities budget was approved and work needs to be completed by June 30, 
2025. It should be noted that the projects below have not yet been approved by the Commission 
and will be presented for Commission approval at a future date.  
 
Project #1 - Collierville (CV) Powerhouse’s turbine runner has developed a crack detected during 
a routine inspection in August 2024 and NCPA needs to do an analysis and perform the 
necessary maintenance. Collierville Powerhouse has no spare runner and lead times for new 
runners are over one year. If this project is not acted on now, a unit is exposed to long duration 
outages should there be another runner issue.  
 
Project #2 - New Spicer Meadow (NSM) Powerhouse’s building sidelights and roof require 
maintenance to stop water leakage into the powerhouse. Critical generation equipment needs to 
be protected from water intrusion into the powerhouse. 
 
Project #3 - New Spicer Meadow (NSM) Dam’s spillway is damaged and is in need of 
maintenance to stay in Federal and State regulatory compliance.  
 
Project #4 - McKays 17Kv Wildfire Mitigation project for overhead lines was approved in the 
FY25 budget for $530,000 with the FY24 budget for $80,000, however, additional helicopter 
support will be needed to complete the project on time to reduce the high fire danger risk with 
exposed conductors.    
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 

The total combined estimated cost of the projects is not to exceed $1,468,500. A table detailing a 
breakdown of estimated costs associated with each project is included below. 
 

Project Costs – CV Turbine Runner Repair  

Phase 1 – Engineer & Develop Welding Procedure $100,000 

Phase 2 - Onsite Management and Welding Work $652,900 

Contingency 10%   $85,600 

Total Project Cost $838,500 

 
 
 



October 24, 2024 
Page 3 

 

SR:  256:24 

 

 
 

Project Costs – NSM Spillway Maintenance  

Engineering $15,000 

Installation $200,000 

Contingency   $15,000 

Total Project Cost $230,000 

 
 

Project Costs – McKays 17Kv Wildfire Mitigation*  

New Helicopter & Aerial Support Needed to Complete Work $160,000 

Contingency (25%) $  40,000 

Total Project Cost $200,000 

    *FY25 Budget Approved Cost $530,000 + FY24 Approved Budget Cost $80,000 + New Aerial Support $200,000 =  
     Total Project $810,000. 

 
New projects were discovered after the FY25 Hydroelectric Facilities budget was approved and 
work needs to be completed by June 30, 2025. Initial estimates for these new projects are listed 
below and the McKays 17Kv Wildfire Mitigation came back higher than originally anticipated for 
aerial support, NCPA is requesting authorization for encumbrance and reallocation of the FY24 
encumbrance funding in the amount of $1,468,500 to help fund the FY25 Hydroelectric Facilities 
Projects (pending NCPA encumbrance processing), and authorize the use of up to $1,468,500 
from the FY24 Hydroelectric budget, and FEMA reimbursements, to be encumbered and 
reallocation for the new projects identified herein. A table detailing the funding sources for these 
projects are included below.  

   
 Funding Source Requested 

Amount 

Transfer 
From: 

Excess already collected from Members for FY24 Encumbrance from: 

 Lower Actual Costs for Water for Power,  

 Lower Usage for Cloud Seeding, 

 Higher interest income, and  

 FEMA claim reimbursements to be returned or reallocated for: 

 

Transfer 
To: 

CV Runner Analysis & Maintenance $838,500 

 NSM Spillway Maintenance $230,000 

 NSM Sidelight & Roof Maintenance $200,000 

 FY25 McKays 17Kv Wildfire Mitigation* $200,000 

 Total $1,468,500 

*(Already Approved FY25  Budget $530,000 + FY24 Budget $80,000 + $200,000 = $810,000) 
 
 

Project Costs – NSM Sidelight & Roof Maintenance  

Engineering $0 

Materials & Installation $200,000 

Contingency $0 

Total Project Cost $200,000 



October 24, 2024 
Page 4 

 

SR:  256:24 

 

SELECTION PROCESS:   
 
NCPA is currently preparing to solicit competitive bids from multiple vendors to perform the work 
required for these projects. NCPA will bid the specific scope of work consistent with NCPA 
procurement policies and procedures. NCPA will issue purchase orders based on cost and 
availability of the services needed at the time the service is required. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 
 
This activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the physical 
environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 the California 
Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary.  
 
COMMITTEE REVIEW:  
 
The proposed FY24 Hydroelectric Facilities Encumbrances will be presented for review in the 
October 23, 2024 Special Facilities Committee Meeting.  
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
RANDY S. HOWARD 
General Manager 
 
Attachments (1): 

 Resolution 24-117 



RESOLUTION 24-117 

RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY 
APPROVING THE 2025 HYDROLELECTRIC FACILITIES FY24 ENCUMBRANCE 

(reference Staff Report #256:24) 

WHEREAS, the Northern California Power Agency (NCPA) operates and maintains the North Fork 
Stanislaus Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 2409) on behalf of the project owners. Collierville 
Powerhouse, New Spicer Meadow Powerhouse and McKays Point Diversion Dam are assets in Project 2409. 
Most of the project features were constructed in the late 1980’s; and 

 
WHEREAS, NCPA staff identified a number of projects after the FY25 Hydroelectric Facilities budget 

was approved, for work that must be completed by June 30, 2025. Those projects are the Collierville (CV) 
Powerhouse Turbine Runner Repair Project, the New Spicer Meadow (NSM) Spillway Maintenance Project, 
the New Spicer Meadow (NSM) Sidelight & Roof Maintenance Project. Staff also recognized the need for 
additional funding for the McKays 17Kv Wildfire Mitigation Project, which was already included in the approved 
FY25 Hydroelectric Facilities budget; and 
 

WHEREAS, successful completion of these projects will future-proof the Hydroelectric Facilities, 
allowing for safer and more reliable operations of the units; and 

 
WHEREAS, these projects have not yet been approved by the Commission, and will be presented for 

Commission approval at a future date; and 
 
WHEREAS, NCPA is now requesting authorization for encumbrance and reallocation of FY24 funds in 

the amount of $1,468,500 to help fund the FY25 Hydroelectric projects outlined above; and  
 
WHEREAS, this activity would not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect change in the 

physical environment and is therefore not a “project” for purposes of Section 21065 the California 
Environmental Quality Act.  No environmental review is necessary; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission of the Northern California Power Agency 

authorizes the FY24 Hydroelectric Facilities Encumbrance and reallocating various funds in the FY24 budget in 
the amount of $1,468,500 to help fund the CV Turbine Runner Repair Project, NSM Spillway Maintenance 
Project, NSM Sidelight & Roof Maintenance Project and additional funding for the budget approved McKays 
17Kv Wildfire Mitigation Project, pending NCPA encumbrance processing. 
 
 
 
/// 
 
 
 
 
/// 
 
 
 
 
/// 
 
 
 
 



NCPA Resolution 24-117 -2- 

PASSED, ADOPTED and APPROVED this ____ day of _______________, 2024, by the following vote 
on roll call: 

 Vote  Abstained  Absent 
Alameda      

San Francisco BART      

Biggs      

Gridley      

Healdsburg      

Lodi      

Lompoc      

Palo Alto      

Port of Oakland      

Redding      

Roseville      

Santa Clara      

Shasta Lake      

Truckee Donner      

Ukiah      

Plumas-Sierra      
 
 

 
_______________________     _________________________ 
JENELLE OSBORNE    ATTEST: CARRIE POLLO 
CHAIR        ASSISTANT SECRETARY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	Staff Report re Second Amended Confirmation 0236
	Staff Report re Second Amended Confirmation 0236
	Second Amended Resolution re SSPA Second Amended Confirmation 0236 for SVP
	SECOND AMENDED RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE SECOND amended CONFIRMATION NUMBER 0236 FOR CLEARESULT CONSULTING INC. SERVICES TO city of santa clara/silicon valley power EXPANDING THE SCOP...

	Second Amended Confirmation No 0236 Under SSPA Draf

	2025 Geothermal FY24 Encumbrance Request Commission Staff Report
	2025 Geothermal FY24 Encumbrance Request Commission Staff Report
	2025 Geothermal FY24 Encumbrance Request Commission Resolution

	2025 Hydroelectric Facilities FY24 Encumbrance Commission Staff Report
	2025 Hydroelectric Facilities FY24 Encumbrance Commission Staff Report
	2025 Hydroelectric Facilities FY24 Encumbrance Commission Resolution
	RESOLUTION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA POWER AGENCY





